
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a

regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, July 10, 2012 @ 6:00pm.
Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, Larry Peterson, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski and Mayor Donna Olson
(ex-officio)

Item # CALL TO ORDER

1 Communications

Item # REPORTS

2 Contingency

Item # OLD BUSINESS

Item # NEW BUSINESS

3 June 26, 2012 Minutes

4 Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Pay the Claim for Damages to
AT & T in the Amount of $2,978.95.

5 Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Write off the Select 2007, 2009 and
2010 Delinquent Personal Property Tax bills that have Proven to be Uncollectable for a Total Amount of
$1,156.78.

6 Future Agenda Items – Business License

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.





OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a


regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.


Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:


Members:


FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON


Tuesday, July 10, 2012 @ 6:00pm.
Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, Larry Peterson, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski and Mayor Donna Olson
(ex-officio)


Item # CALL TO ORDER


1 Communications


Item # REPORTS


2 Contingency


Item # OLD BUSINESS


Item # NEW BUSINESS


3 June 26, 2012 Minutes


4 Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Pay the Claim for Damages to
AT & T in the Amount of $2,978.95.


5 Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Write off the Select 2007, 2009 and
2010 Delinquent Personal Property Tax bills that have Proven to be Uncollectable for a Total Amount of
$1,156.78.


6 Future Agenda Items – Business License, July 24th, 2012


ADJOURNMENT


“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”


NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.


Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.








2012 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930


2012 BUDGET $80,000


AMENDMENT REASON


BALANCE @ 07/03/2012 $80,000


CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED


AMENDMENT REASON


4/24/2012 Water St Walk Bridge Study ($6,000)


AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 07/03/2012 $74,000








FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
June 26, 2012 – 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-officio).


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Planning Director Rodney Scheel,
Denise Duranczyk and Alderpersons Tricia Suess, Tim Swadley and Michael Engelberger.


Absent and Excused: Larry Peterson


Absent:


Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.


Communications:
Mayor Olson stated that the Emerald Ash Borer has been found in Janesville.


Reports (Contingency – May Claims – May Treasurer’s Report):
No action taken.


Finance Committee Minutes of June 12, 2012:
Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Majewski to recommend approval of the Finance Committee
minutes of June 12, 2012 as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Transfer $5,000.00 from
Contingency for the Deck Repair of the Jefferson Street Pedestrian Bridge:
Scheel stated that this will gain us time to explore options. This project would give us approximately
5 to 7 years and work can begin this summer. Wood will work well and is a cost effective option. The
bridge itself is structurally sound; it is the deck surface that is the issue. Moved by Kneebone,
seconded by Majewski to recommend Council approve the Resolution authorizing and directing the
proper City official(s) to transfer $5,000.00 from contingency for the deck repair of the Jefferson
Street pedestrian bridge. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Library Remodeling Project:
Scheel stated that he wanted to make sure that the committee is ok with the allocation of $19,100 for
the architectural study and $20,900 for front entrance modifications. Sullivan stated that it was
budgeted at $15,000 from building maintenance and $25,000 from capital outlay. The total amount
has not changed but will require a budget adjustment for the different allocation. Moved by
Lawrence, seconded by Kneebone to approve the budget adjustment. Motion carried unanimously
with Mayor Olson voting.







Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
June 26, 2012
Page 2


Future agenda items:
Business License – Budgeting Process – Contingency Account Use


Moved by Majewski, seconded by Kneebone to adjourn at 6:25pm. Motion carried unanimously with
Mayor Olson voting.


Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer








City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to pay the claim for damages to AT & T in the
amount of $2,978.95.


Committee Action:


Fiscal Impact: $2,978.95


File Number: R- 95 -2012 Date: July 10, 2012


WHEREAS, a claim has been filed against the City of Stoughton by AT & T for damage to a pedestal
in the amount of $2,978.95 on or about August 15, 2011, and


WHEREAS, your insurance carrier, CVMIC has reviewed all the circumstances of the claim and has
recommended the claim be paid after the release form is signed and returned. It is the opinion of the
City’s insurance carrier that the City should have had a proper look out when mowing and should have
seen the pedestal and avoided the pedestal’ and


WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on July 10, 2012 to consider the claim and recommends the
determination of CVMIC be sustained and the claim be allowed, now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby authorized and directed to pay the claim to AT & T in the amount of $2,978.95.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote













































		AT  T Claim Res.pdf

		AT & T Claim.pdf






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to write off the select 2007, 2009 and 2010 Delinquent
Personal Property Tax bills that have proven to be uncollectable for a total amount of $1,156.78.


Committee Action:


Fiscal Impact: $1,156.78


File Number: R - ? - 12 Date Introduced:


WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on July 10, 2012 to consider writing off unpaid personal
property tax amounts and recommends that the amount of $1,156.78 be written off as uncollectable for
the following Businesses; therefore


Business Year Amount Reason__________
Andrew’s Carpet Care 2007 $96.87 Closed/Uncollectable
BAL Global Finance 2007 $35.69 Closed/Uncollectable
Full Compass Construction 2007 $169.94 Closed/Uncollectable
Heathers House of Coffee 2007 $169.94 Closed/Uncollectable
J & L Exteriors 2007 $169.94 Closed/Uncollectable
Main Street Cabaret 2007 $98.56 Closed/Uncollectable
Page Street Pizza 2009 $188.06 Closed/Uncollectable
Cott Vending 2009 $24.45 Erroneous Tax
General Electric Capital Corp 2010 $26.43 Closed/Uncollectable
Great Lakes Quick Lube 2010 $176.90 Duplicate Bill


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to write off the above delinquent Personal Property in the amount of
$1,156.78 as recommended.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote













































		Res PP write offs .pdf

		del pp bills.pdf



